## **RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE**

of

## The Karol Szymanowski Academy of Music in Katowice

of December 18, 2023

regarding: changes to the Study Regulations of the Karol Szymanowski Academy of Music in Katowice

Based on Article 28 section 1 point 2 and art. 75 section 2-5 of the Act of July 20, 2018, Law on higher education and science, in consultation with the Student Government of the Karol Szymanowski Academy of Music, the Senate resolves as follows:

§ 1

1. The Study Regulations of the Karol Szymanowski Academy of Music in Katowice are changing in such a way that after § 19 a new § 19a is added as follows:

1. Student carrying out professional internships as part of the Interfaculty module

Pedagogical Studies (MSP), may submit a written application for credit towards the completion of the course the above-mentioned practices of activities performed by him as part of his employment.

2. The application referred to in section 1 the student is obliged to submit by

- October 30 (winter semester)

- March 30 (summer semester)

of a given academic year.

3. In the application, the student will indicate the employing entity and the activities performed within it employment, including subjects taught.

4. The application is assessed by the Rector's Plenipotentiary for SME

5. Before the start of the final examination session of a given semester, the student requesting for completing professional internships this semester in accordance with section 1, presents

a certificate from the entity where activities were carried out within employments.

6. The certificate referred to in section 5 contains student details, place, period and employment time and subjects taught.

7. Completion of professional internships within the Ministry of Fine Arts is carried out by the Rector's Plenipotentiary for SMEs, provided that they enabled the achievement of specific learning outcomes in the apprenticeship study program.

2. The remaining provisions of the Study Regulations remain unchanged.

§ 2

The changes to the Study Regulations adopted by this resolution come into force as of today October

1, 2024, after consultation with the Student Government.

Rector of the Karol Szymanowski Academy of Music in Katowice

(-) prof. dr hab. Władysław Szymański